GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1156
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.12.2021

Funds for MDMS

1156. SHRI PRADYUT BORDOLOI:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(@) the data on fund allocation for the Mid Day Meal Scheme from 2014 to 2021, year/State-
wise, separately categorizing Union Government funds and respective State funds;

(b) the details of the components of the Mid Day Meal scheme that Union Government and State
Government funds are used to finance respectively;

(c) whether the Government is aware that Mid-day meal workers in Uttar Pradesh have not
received wages for over 8 months and if so, reasons for the delay in wage disbursement and
whether the Government is taking any measures to address the issue and if so, the details
thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a): The State-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated/released by Central Government and
State Governments under Centrally Sponsored Scheme ‘Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti
Nirman (PM POSHAN)’ earlier known as ‘National Programme for Mid-Day Meal in
Schools’ are given at Annexure.

(b):The cost of components of cooking cost, honorarium to Cook-cum-Helpers, Construction of
Kitchen-cum-stores, repair of 10 year old kitchen-cum-stores, procurement / replacement of
kitchen devices and Innovation / Flexibility is shared between the Centre and States/UTs as
per the approved funding pattern of 90:10 for North Eastern Region (NER) States, 2
Himalayan States and UT of Jammu & Kashmir, 100% for Union Territories without
Legislature and 60:40 for other States as well as Union Territories with Legislature (Delhi and
Puducherry). The cost of food grains, transportation assistance and management monitoring
and evaluation (MME) are fully funded by Central Government.

(c): State Government of Uttar Pradesh has informed that ad-hoc grant for the year 2021-22 was
received in May, 2021 with the condition that fund is withdrawn through new procedure under
Public Financial Management System (PFMS). There is some delay in implementation of new
procedure under PFMS. Subsequently, the timeline for implementation of new procedure
under PFMS has been relaxed. Thereafter, State Government issued the financial sanction for
withdrawal of funds and distributed the pending honorarium to cook-cum-helpers.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1156 for 06.12.2021 raised by Shri Pradyut Bordoloi Hon’ble MP
regarding Funds for MDMS.

State-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated/released by Central Government and State Governments under the Scheme

(Rs. in lakh)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
S No State/UT

Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre Share State/UT

Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share
1 | AndhraPradesh | 3155676 | 1766659 | 29064.76 | 23569.50 | 2440216 | 1911661 | 2571385 | 2219769 | p5748.17 | 15556.64 | 28563.77 | 14450.14 3751017 18879.09
5 | Arunachal Pradesh | 3351.71 31666 | 327334 | 31193 | 335592 | 27221 | 255175 | 25145 | 950503 | 24849 | 2367.90 | 23489 2917 87 293.79
3 Assam 4798516 | 4136.70 | 55376.49 | 5324.93 | 54846.72 | 557853 | 5290347 | 5353.19 | 5198221 | 528372 | 5532582 | 535719 75703.77 742161
4 Bihar 136532.10 | 36541.11 | 12001329 | 68542.16 | 114257.02 | 66450.49 | 9787158 | 69540.95 | 11244894 | 6701176 | 109313.34 | 63165.75 139248.01 84072.46
5 Chhattisgarh 31564.09 | 13372.18 | 26991.77 | 20396.48 | 2919657 | 2075151 | 27683.33 | 19723.09 | 3008598 | 2473064 | 2548923 | 1580029 3808087 27512.75
6 Goa 1403.61 809.04 | 1297.20 | 109230 | 123038 | 1230.38 | 1230.93 | 124382 | 430907 | 118419 | 127605 | 1157.95 1709.34 127201
7 Gujarat 4478333 | 35892.00 | 38053.30 | 45822.00 | 40756.01 | 49822.00 | 40429.86 | 50325.00 | 4935163 | 2520518 | 3928711 | 2203055 5987183 31197.78
8 Haryana 16398.99 | 11097.55 | 12382.80 | 32673.06 | 1153951 | 1330329 | 9953.83 | 1664550 | 1301895 | 14606.66 | 10889.91 | 14251.38 15572.73 14810.82
9 | Himachal Pradesh | 746091 | 1937.94 | 8141.23 | 108236 | 802863 | 79901 | 8684.10 | 172449 | gop130 | 231716 | 7557.54 | 2830.88 10500.11 3661.97
10 | Jammu & Kashmir | 6203.30 | 2807.06 | 836630 | 1957.89 | 1139326 | 1023.63 | 632869 | 63658 | 1066580 | 83122 | 2788.80 | 118359 15960.26 700.81
1 Jharkhand 21508.92 | 4280.25 | 24518.16 | 15804.49 | 38196.77 | 18632.54 | 30332.59 | 20278.96 | 3374299 | 19567.65 | 32310.90 | 16678.00 35203.74 23541 69
12 Karnataka 56610.57 | 28385.21 | 41939.61 | 33219.70 | 43937.98 | 39206.55 | 4478857 | 2753479 | 4070767 | 43610.65 | 52056.79 | 52796.82 51553.53 44013.83
13 Kerala 2257534 | 16957.00 | 17120.97 | 22590.77 | 17781.46 | 38494.56 | 32978.36 | 41680.59 | 1985663 | 4152495 | 1996241 | 31563.95 27688.82 16122.00
14 | MadhyaPradesh | 79567.82 | 2317238 | 60698.68 | 22606.30 | 6574179 | 3010098 | 58098.87 | 36566.17 | 5619105 | 4748869 | 50407.62 | 43085.50 8275474 47506.46
15 Maharashtra 95059.83 | 28388.81 | 103072.93 | 15522.90 | 70686.68 | 20354.68 | 80310.70 | 23377.35 | og1g546 | 5713313 | 99468.82 | 46683.59 10025003 68839.12
16 Manipur 3281.86 22548 | 2452.83 260.09 2691.66 260.70 | 2479.76 20000 | 9050.81 20500 | 219230 | 216.05 390045 302.97
17 Meghalaya 6247.18 500.86 | 7024.57 637.90 | 6239.53 650.68 | 6486.73 67465 | 773439 71161 783583 |  741.19 8733.94 824.18
18 Mizoram 2049.78 68321 | 2060.99 | 386.27 2017.24 | 697.26 | 2018.32 656.45 188923 | 43815 | 204793 | 59854 2313.45 29431
19 Nagaland 4226.96 272.75 1073.68 98.45 2423.56 234.62 1776.42 17630 | 286195 99497 297938 | 22427 2744.38 260.69
20 Odisha 4930355 | 2185140 | 39731.89 | 23657.49 | 43841.08 | 31495.94 | 41927.41 | 3175426 | 39556093 | 33488.28 | 40358.68 | 32718.46 58301.22 41723.46
21 Punjab 13500.81 | 5456.57 | 16650.04 | 11450.27 | 13773.43 | 6200.00 | 14330.59 | 11777.38 | 15049.99 | 1233856 | 1385577 | 9639.87 21769 15 17380 17




2020-21

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
S No State/UT
Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre State/UT Centre Share State/UT
Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share Share
29 Rajasthan 41757.13 | 12518.06 | 41934.63 | 23501.79 | 45451.46 | 25271.71 | 41107.05 | 27005.83 | 4504330 | 19937.62 | 4725276 | 27600.00 71100.05 4585250
23 Sikkim 1040.14 100.00 1001.38 105.96 899.13 100.00 881.12 100.00 88115 87.07 817.45 20.00 840.58 7451
24 Tamil Nadu 63991.10 | 97901.30 | 44253.83 | 112629.31 | 42846.05 | 120988.63 | 42506.34 | 12422547 | so05458 | 4660020 | 4312149 | 5064724 149221 67 4983156
25 Telangana 20114.42 | 18261.75 | 1743558 | 7595.35 | 18085.87 | 10596.15 | 15494.76 | 10528.17 | 1575734 | 931385 | 1882114 | 10177.43 4504.22 1228718
2% Tripura 4827.01 562.91 | 512942 | 47653 | 5279.73 577.49 5119.04 | 95261 | 533903 | 112275 | 559851 | 107132 6220.56 1149 02
27 Uttar Pradesh | 10514249 | 35671.22 | 86192.86 | 4630500 | 101736.19 | 60747.86 | 10047508 | 57529.14 | 11277160 | 67372.33 | 118201.96 | 88622.03 | 20716614 | 141057.82
28 Uttarakhand 8931.74 | 4139.94 | 10419.33 | 2721.30 | 848319 | 3547.21 | 971420 | 427560 | g9a7827 | 366443 | 1027331 | 399950 13024.30 4188.61
29 West Bengal 109189.56 | 4748597 | 75582.33 | 5051554 | 106921.55 | 75680.47 | 97146.30 | 71410.28 | 9171001 | 54080.86 | 107102.66 | 62026.25 13433072 69582.73
30 A&N Islands 322.20 512.00 281.46 579.09 41517 471.00 388.65 745.00 584.78 0.00 75485 0.00 648.71 0.00
31 Chandigarh 810.48 686.00 756.43 532.00 819.30 488.00 669.35 576.00 1062.83 0.00 884.26 0.00 1338.56 0.00
D&N Haveli 409.77 525.80 569.38 850.00 638.51 570.00 538.44 500.00 933.22 0.0 57289 0.00 L0708 0.00
3 Daman & Diu 21331 300.00 272.37 340.00 284.48 500.00 332.16 500.00 304.07 258.31 0.00 0.00
33 Delhi 789230 | 386920 | 944923 | 328951 | 9075.93 0.00 529499 | 700000 | 9g0g.38 | 5712.41 | 10319.99 | 6084.31 11297.29 7529.95
34 L akshadweep 108.81 204.87 127.04 214.30 127.60 240.00 118.41 250.00 12463 0.00 98.93 0.00 3262 0.00
35 Ladakh NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0.00 0.00 555.79 0.00
36 Puducherry 597.70 646.23 520.77 416.37 459.94 56280 | 40248 683.37 51551 | 115442 | 20001 | 1198.37 503.45 758.72
Grand Total 1046520.74 | 478226.00 | 913230.87 | 573509.79 | 947861.46 | 674037.49 | 909068.08 | 688600.13 | 951234.78 | 622752.24 | 970004.42 | 626905.30 1287401.01 775874.57




